*U—‘“’SM

Ar
‘2’?
Fad
i

AL TER N,
o "r.g(

*
o

=UTeM

e (e g i

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

STUDY OF COMBINED LOAD ON THE BUCKLING
BEHAVIOUR OF CONE-CYLINDER TRANSITION

This report is submitted in accordance with the requirement of the Universiti
Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) for the Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering

Technology (Automotive) with Honours.

MUHAMMAD ZAFRI ARIFFIN BIN OTHMAN
B071510451

960722115167

FACULTY OF MECHANICAL AND MANUFACTURING ENGINEERING
TECHNOLOGY

2018



UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS LAPORAN PROJEK SARJANA MUDA

Tajuk: STUDY OF COMBINED LOAD ON THE BUCKLING BEHAVIOUR OF

CONE-CYLINDER TRANSITION
Sesi Pengajian: 2019

Saya MUHAMMAD ZAFRI ARIFFIN BIN OTHMAN mengaku membenarkan

Laporan PSM ini disimpan di Perpustakaan Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

(UTeM) dengan syarat-syarat kegunaan seperti berikut:

1. Laporan PSM adalah hak milik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka dan penulis.

2. Perpustakaan Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka dibenarkan membuat salinan
untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja dengan izin penulis.

3. Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan laporan PSM ini sebagai bahan pertukaran
antara institusi pengajian tinggi.

4. **Sila tandakan (X)

i



Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatan atau
D kepentingan Malaysia sebagaimana yang termaktub dalam AKTA

SULIT*
RAHSIA RASMI 1972.

D Mengandungi maklumat TERHAD yang telah ditentukan oleh
TERHAD*
organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan dijalankan.

E TIDAK

TERHAD

Yang benar, Disahkan oleh penyelia:

MUHAMMAD ZAFRI ARIFFIN BIN

OTHMAN DR OLAWALE IFAYEFUNMI
Alamat Tetap: Cop Rasmi Penyelia

NO 31, JALAN TASEK 37

BANDAR SERI ALAM

81750, MASAI, JOHOR.

Tarikh: Tarikh:

*Jika Laporan PSM ini SULIT atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat daripada pihak

berkuasa/Zorganisasi berkenaan dengan menyatakan sekali sebab dan tempoh laporan PSM ini

il




DECLARATION

I hereby, declared this report entitled STUDY OF COMBINED LOAD ON THE
BUCKLING BEHAVIOUR OF CONE-CYLINDER TRANSITION is the results of

my own research except as cited in references.

Signature: ...

Author : MUHAMMAD ZAFRI ARIFFIN BIN
OTHMAN

Date:

v



APPROVAL

This report is submitted to the Faculty of Mechanical and Manufacturing Engineering
Technology of Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) as a partial fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering
Technology (Automotive) with Honours. The member of the supervisory is as

follow:

Signature:

Supervisor: DR OLAWALE IFAYEFUNMI



ABSTRAK

Penyelidikan ini bertujuan untuk mengkaji beban gabungan pada tingkah laku
tenggelam peralihan kon silinder yang dikenakan kepada mampatan paksi dan mampatan
haba. Kerja-kerja penyelidikan ini melibatkan dua belas sampel peralihan kon silinder
dengan kes-kes yang berbeza yang dibuat menggunakan lembaran keluli ringan Imm.
Perisian SolidWorks digunakan untuk menarik model kon dan silinder dalam lukisan 2D.
Lukisan itu diimport ke perisian FlowPath manakala mesin jet air digunakan untuk
memotong lembaran keluli ringan ke dalam dua belas sampel kon dan silinder. Dua belas
sampel telah menjalani proses rolling dan kimpalan untuk membentuk peralihan silinder.
Ujian mampatan paksi dan pemampatan haba pada dua belas peralihan kon silinder
dilakukan menggunakan mesin ujian sejagat. Kajian yang dilakukan adalah untuk
membandingkan hasil percubaan dan berangka. Dua spesimen dengan setiap kes telah
direka untuk memastikan kebolehulangan data yang diperoleh. Data hasil pada beban
gabungan pada tingkah laku peralihan kon silinder dibentangkan dalam laporan ini.
Keputusan eksperimen menunjukkan bahawa peningkatan suhu akan mengurangkan

kekuatan silinder kon dari gesper.

vi



ABSTRACT

This research aims to study the combined load on the buckling behaviour of cone-cylinder
transition subjected to axial compression and thermal compression. This research work
involves twelve samples of cone-cylinder transition with different cases that were
fabricated using 1mm mild steel sheet. SolidWorks software was used to draw the model
of cone and cylinder in 2D drawing. The drawing was imported to the FlowPath software
while water-jet machine was used to cut the mild steel sheet into twelve samples of cone
and cylinder. The twelve samples were undergone rolling and welding processes to form
cone-cylinder transition. Axial compression test and thermal compression on twelve
cone-cylinder transition were done using universal testing machine. The research
conducted was to compare experimental and numerical results. Two specimens with each
case were fabricated to ensure the repeatability of data obtained. The results data on the
combined load on the buckling behaviour of cone-cylinder transition were presented in
this report. The experiment results indicated that the increasing of temperature will reduce

the strength of the cone-cylinder from buckle.

Vil



DEDICATION

This report is dedicated to my beloved parents, my siblings and my friends, who always
support me during this final year project work. Last but not least, my final year report

group mates who were always with me to complete my final year project research.

viii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to take this opportunity to express my sincere gratitude to my
supervisor Dr Olawale Ifayefunmi from Faculty of Mechanical and Manufacturing
Engineering Technology, Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) for his guidance,

supervision and support towards the process of this final year project report.

In addition, I like to acknowledge the help received from Mr. Azizul, the technician from
Faculty of Mechanical and Manufacturing Engineering Technology for guiding us during
our project work. Special thanks to the Faculty of Mechanical and Manufacturing

Engineering Technology, UTeM, for the short funding for this project.

Last but not least, I will like to say a big thank you to my parents, siblings and friends

for the encouragement and support that were given to me.

X



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF APPENDICES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background

1.2 Statement of the Purpose

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4  Objectives

1.5 Scope

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction

2.2 Structure behaviour

2.3 Welding and Rolling

2.4  Elastic-plastic buckling

PAGE

10

11

12

12

12

14

14



2.5

2.6

Different height of cylinder

Thermal buckling

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.4.1

34.2

343

3.44

3.4.5

3.4.6

3.4.7

3.4.8

3.4.9

3.5

3.6

3.6.1

3.6.2

Research Design

Sketch the Design

Selection of Material
Manufacturing of the Specimen
Design sketching for cutting process
Cutting process

Polishing the specimens

Gridding of specimens

Thickness measurement

Rolling process

Tensile test

Welding Process

Measurement of Diameter and Height
Testing the Specimen

Numerical Analysis

Introduction to ABAQUS software

Creating part

xi

16

16

19

19

19

20

21

21

22

28

28

29

30

31

32

32

33

33

33

34



3.6.3 Setting for material properties
3.6.4 Creating model section

3.6.5 Creating an instance

3.6.6 Creating sets

3.6.7 Creating steps

3.6.8 Creating history output

3.6.9 Creating constrain

3.6.10 Creating boundary condition
3.6.11 Creating predefined field
3.6.12 Meshing the model

3.6.13 Job submission

CHAPTER 4 Result and Discussion
4.1 Introduction

4.2 Pre-test measurement

4.2.1 Thickness measurement

4.2.2 Diameter measurement

4.2.3 Height and slant measurement

43 Testing procedure

4.4 Experimental and numerical result

xii

35

37

39

39

40

41

42

43

43

44

45

47

47

47

48

48

49

50

52



CHAPTER 5 Conclusion

5.1 Conclusion

52 Future works

REFERENCES

APPENDIX

xiil

59

59

60

61

68



LIST OF TABLES

TABLE TITLE

Table 3.1 Properties of mild steel

Table 3.2 Advantages of mild steel

Table 4.1 Measurement thickness

Table 4.2 Average diameter and mid-surface radius

Table 4.3 Average slant, cylinder and overall height of cone-cylinder

Table 4.4 Collapse load between numerical and experimental

PAGE

20

21

48

49

50

53



LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE TITLE

Figure 1.1 Distribution of buckling test data (Brush and Almroth, 1975)
Figure 2.1 Schematic of a cone-cylinder transition
(Spagnoli and Chryssanthopoulos, 1999)

Figure 3.1 Research flow chart

Figure 3.2 Drawing for cutting process

Figure 3.3 Shearing machine

Figure 3.4 Waterjet machine

Figure 3.5 Garnet abrasive

Figure 3.6 Pouring process of the garnet abrasive
Figure 3.7 Set up before cutting

Figure 3.8 Tapers on specimens

Figure 3.9 Cutting process

Figure 3.10 Cleaning process

Figure 3.11 Grinding process

Figure 3.12 WD-40 antirust lubricant

Figure 3.13 Gridded specimens

PAGE

13

13

19

22

23

23

24

24

25

26

26

27

27

28

29



Figure 3.14 Measuring thickness

Figure 3.15 Conventional hand rolling machine
Figure 3.16 Set up the coupon in Instron machine
Figure 3.17 Universal Testing Machine

Figure 3.18 Create part

Figure 3.19 Model of the specimen

Figure 3.20 Elastic material properties of mild steel
Figure 3.21 Plastic material properties of mild steel
Figure 3.22 Expansion coefficient alpha of mild steel
Figure 3.23 Category and type of section

Figure 3.24 Shell thickness

Figure 3.25 Creating of instance

Figure 3.26 Creating sets

Figure 3.27 Creating steps

Figure 3.28 Creating history output

Figure 3.29 Creating constraint

Figure 3.30 Creating boundary condition

Figure 3.31 Creating predefined field

Figure 3.32 Meshing of Specimen 1 model

Figure 3.33 Job submission

Figure 4.1 Setting of the specimen

30

31

32

33

35

35

36

36

37

38

38

39

40

41

41

42

43

44

45

46

51



Figure 4.2 Setup during testing

Figure 4.3 Setup inside the thermal chamber

Figure 4.4 Graph load versus extension of cone-cylinder at 250 degree Celsius
Figure 4.5 Graph load versus extension of cone-cylinder at 150 degree Celsius
Figure 4.6 Graph load versus extension of cone-cylinder at 150 degree Celsius
Figure 4.7 Graph load versus extension of cone-cylinder at 50 degree Celsius

Figure 4.8 Graph load versus extension of cone-cylinder at 0 degree Celsius

51

52

54

54

55

55

56

Figure 4.9 Graph load versus extension of cone-cylinder (Cylinder height is 150 mm) 56

Figure 4.10 Graph load vs extension of cone-cylinder (Cylinder height is 200 mm)

Figure 4.11 Comparison of specimen and numerical

57

58



LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX TITLE

Appendix A Material Tensile Data
Appendix B Thickness of Cone and Cylinder

Appendix C Dimension of Cone-Cylinder

PAGE

68

69

77



LIST OF SYMBOLS

Diameter

Elastic Critical Buckling Load of Cylinder
Young Modulus

Poisson’s Ratio

Wall Thickness

Radius

Rotational velocity

Pressure

Volumetric flow-rate

Radius



UTeM
MAG
MIG

CNC

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka
Metal Active Gas
Metal Inert Gas

Computerized Numerical Control



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

Cone-cylinder shells are used widely as pressure vessels for ocean engineering and
chemical engineering. The local stresses of the intersection between the cone and the
cylinder for this sort of shell subjected to hydrostatic pressure will be much higher than
those in other parts of the shell and can lead to damage (Anwen, 1998).

One of the major failure phenomenon of conical shells is buckling. When in use, it
may be influenced by the type of applied load, material properties of the shell and
imperfections in construction. Rolling and construction-induced imperfections give the
direct effect to the conical structures proved through the investigation of buckling
behavior towards conical shells (Golzan & Showkati, 2008).

Thermal buckling is other problem when involving aerospace. When the hypersonic
vehicles accelerate at high speeds in the atmosphere, shocks sweep across the vehicle
interacting with local shocks and boundary layers and expose structural surfaces to severe

local pressures and heat fluxes (Thornton, 1993).

1.2 Statement of the Purpose

The purpose of the research is to investigate the influence of combined load on
the buckling behaviour of cone-cylinder transition with different height of cylinder and

thermal buckling.



1.3 Problem Statement

Generally, thin shell can withstand very high buckling loads and this property has proved

that it is an efficient structure. The buckling heights were found to be proportional to

thickness raised to the power of approximately 1.5, compared to 1.0 as in the classical

theory. Moreover, the Figure 1.1 shows the distribution of buckling test data for cylinders

with closed ends subjected to axial compression, from Brush and Almroth (1975). Thus,

an investigation involving different height of cylinder must be carried out to identify the

buckling strength.
T T T T T T
Predictions from "classical theory"
- | ' ' '
> . ; .
o : 5 :
£ : : :
Sosf 2 e .
2 : : .
- L i 5
§ | % f | |
© o
o @ B o : ﬁ :
- °© ©° o : . :
s % % o : o 5
50_4_ OGQ .. % ..... 8%8 O -
£ &o o go : o :
= o © : %J oo : : o
@ d:} % E’% O'O o] i:‘o (o] 4
§ | 89 00 oF e o
8] O . e
=02k P g0 O—C§Q-- g:boo C}O o ]
: @ ° %c’ : ED
: C? o : 0
: o : '8 E
i ; . . ; ; :
0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000
Radius / Thickness

Figure 1.1 Distribution of buckling test data (Brush and Almroth, 1975)

3500



In one case, the temperature varies along the generator and the conical shell is
restricted completely at both ends. In the other case, the temperature changes in two
principal directions and the cone is constrained along the perimeter, but free of resultant
longitudinal force at boundaries (Chang and Lu, 1967). However, the aircraft nacelle
should provide some crucial function as it used to protect internal compartment from
lightning, engine noise reduction, good aerodynamics, landing or taking off. The engine
nacelle must not only protect the engine, but also isolate the plane of the engine
(Bennouna & Langlois, 2012). In addition, a reduction in noise level occurs if the mixing
rate is accelerated or if the velocity of the exhaust jet relative to the atmosphere is reduced

by changing the pattern of the exhaust jet (Soares, 2015).

1.4 Objectives

The objectives for this study are:

1. To design and fabricate the mild steel cylindrical shells with different height and
conical shells.

2. To investigate the influence of different height on the buckling behavior for the
axially compressed mild steel cone-cylinder.

3. To investigate the effect of thermal buckling behavior for the axially compressed
mild steel cone-cylinder.

4. To validate the experimental results after the compression by using numerical

analysis.

10



1.5 Scope

This research is conducted to examine the influence of different height cylinder
with same dimension of cone. The material that used to be designed and fabricated are
Imm mild steel plate.

Each of the sample will be made with extra one piece to get high accuracy of
experimental data. For the buckling of different height of the cylinder, there are six cones
with same dimension and six cylinders with three different height. The thermal buckling
also has six sample but with same dimension of cone and cylinder.

The dimensions of the specimens will be sketched using SolidWork software to
avoid material wastage before fabrication. After finishing with the drawing, waterjet
machine is used to cut all the specimen. The drawings were ensured to meet the format
that is used in the water jet machine to make sure there are no wrong cutting of shell.
After that, the fabrication continued with rolling and welding.

Last step of this experiment is by testing all sample. The results were recorded and
analyzed. ABAQUS analysis was used to analyze the buckling strength of specimens. A
comparison between experimental results and theoretical calculations was conducted at

the end of the process.

11



