

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

STUDY OF COMBINED LOAD ON THE BUCKLING BEHAVIOUR OF CONE-CYLINDER TRANSITION

This report is submitted in accordance with the requirement of the Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) for the Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering Technology (Automotive) with Honours.

By

MUHAMMAD ZAFRI ARIFFIN BIN OTHMAN B071510451 960722115167

FACULTY OF MECHANICAL AND MANUFACTURING ENGINEERING

TECHNOLOGY



UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS LAPORAN PROJEK SARJANA MUDA

Tajuk: STUDY OF COMBINED LOAD ON THE BUCKLING BEHAVIOUR OF CONE-CYLINDER TRANSITION

Sesi Pengajian: 2019

Saya **MUHAMMAD ZAFRI ARIFFIN BIN OTHMAN** mengaku membenarkan Laporan PSM ini disimpan di Perpustakaan Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) dengan syarat-syarat kegunaan seperti berikut:

- 1. Laporan PSM adalah hak milik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka dan penulis.
- Perpustakaan Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka dibenarkan membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja dengan izin penulis.
- Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan laporan PSM ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi pengajian tinggi.
- 4. ******Sila tandakan (X)

ii

		Mengandungi	maklumat	yang	berdarjah	keselamatan	atau
		kepentingan Malaysia sebagaimana yang termaktub dalam AKTA					
	SULIT.	RAHSIA RAS	MI 1972.				
	ΤΕΡΗΛΠ*	Mengandungi	maklumat 🛛	FERHA	D yang te	lah ditentukan	oleh
	I EKHAD*	organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan dijalankan.					
\boxtimes	TIDAK						
	TERHAD						
Yang benar, Disahkan oleh penyelia:							
MUH	AMMAD ZAF	FRI ARIFFIN BI	N				
OTH	MAN		DR	OLAW	ALE IFAY	EFUNMI	
Alamat Tetap:			Сор	Rasmi	Penyelia		
NO 31	NO 31, JALAN TASEK 37						
BANDAR SERI ALAM							
81750, MASAI, JOHOR.							

Tarikh:

Tarikh:

*Jika Laporan PSM ini SULIT atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat daripada pihak berkuasa/organisasi berkenaan dengan menyatakan sekali sebab dan tempoh laporan PSM ini

DECLARATION

I hereby, declared this report entitled STUDY OF COMBINED LOAD ON THE BUCKLING BEHAVIOUR OF CONE-CYLINDER TRANSITION is the results of my own research except as cited in references.

Signature:	
Author :	MUHAMMAD ZAFRI ARIFFIN BIN
	OTHMAN

Date:

APPROVAL

This report is submitted to the Faculty of Mechanical and Manufacturing Engineering Technology of Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) as a partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering Technology (Automotive) with Honours. The member of the supervisory is as follow:

Signature:	
Supervisor:	DR OLAWALE IFAYEFUNMI

ABSTRAK

Penyelidikan ini bertujuan untuk mengkaji beban gabungan pada tingkah laku tenggelam peralihan kon silinder yang dikenakan kepada mampatan paksi dan mampatan haba. Kerja-kerja penyelidikan ini melibatkan dua belas sampel peralihan kon silinder dengan kes-kes yang berbeza yang dibuat menggunakan lembaran keluli ringan 1mm. Perisian SolidWorks digunakan untuk menarik model kon dan silinder dalam lukisan 2D. Lukisan itu diimport ke perisian FlowPath manakala mesin jet air digunakan untuk memotong lembaran keluli ringan ke dalam dua belas sampel kon dan silinder. Dua belas sampel telah menjalani proses rolling dan kimpalan untuk membentuk peralihan silinder. Ujian mampatan paksi dan pemampatan haba pada dua belas peralihan kon silinder dilakukan menggunakan mesin ujian sejagat. Kajian yang dilakukan adalah untuk membandingkan hasil percubaan dan berangka. Dua spesimen dengan setiap kes telah direka untuk memastikan kebolehulangan data yang diperoleh. Data hasil pada beban gabungan pada tingkah laku peralihan kon silinder dibentangkan dalam laporan ini. Keputusan eksperimen menunjukkan bahawa peningkatan suhu akan mengurangkan kekuatan silinder kon dari gesper.

ABSTRACT

This research aims to study the combined load on the buckling behaviour of cone-cylinder transition subjected to axial compression and thermal compression. This research work involves twelve samples of cone-cylinder transition with different cases that were fabricated using 1mm mild steel sheet. SolidWorks software was used to draw the model of cone and cylinder in 2D drawing. The drawing was imported to the FlowPath software while water-jet machine was used to cut the mild steel sheet into twelve samples of cone and cylinder. The twelve samples were undergone rolling and welding processes to form cone-cylinder transition. Axial compression test and thermal compression on twelve cone-cylinder transition were done using universal testing machine. The research conducted was to compare experimental and numerical results. Two specimens with each case were fabricated to ensure the repeatability of data obtained. The results data on the combined load on the buckling behaviour of cone-cylinder transition were presented in this report. The experiment results indicated that the increasing of temperature will reduce the strength of the cone-cylinder from buckle.

vii

DEDICATION

This report is dedicated to my beloved parents, my siblings and my friends, who always support me during this final year project work. Last but not least, my final year report group mates who were always with me to complete my final year project research.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to take this opportunity to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Dr Olawale Ifayefunmi from Faculty of Mechanical and Manufacturing Engineering Technology, Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) for his guidance, supervision and support towards the process of this final year project report.

In addition, I like to acknowledge the help received from Mr. Azizul, the technician from Faculty of Mechanical and Manufacturing Engineering Technology for guiding us during our project work. Special thanks to the Faculty of Mechanical and Manufacturing Engineering Technology, UTeM, for the short funding for this project.

Last but not least, I will like to say a big thank you to my parents, siblings and friends for the encouragement and support that were given to me.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
TAB	BLE OF CONTENTS	х
LIST	Γ OF TABLES	1
LIST	Γ OF FIGURES	2
LIST	Γ OF APPENDICES	5
LIST	Γ OF SYMBOLS	6
LIST	Γ OF ABBREVIATIONS	7
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	8
1.1	Background	8
1.2	Statement of the Purpose	8
1.3	Problem Statement	9
1.4	Objectives	10
1.5	Scope	11
CHA	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	12
2.1	Introduction	12
2.2	Structure behaviour	12
2.3	Welding and Rolling	14
2.4	Elastic-plastic buckling	14

х

2.5	Different height of cylinder	
2.6	Thermal buckling	16
CHA	PTER 3 METHODOLOGY	19
3.1	Research Design	19
3.2	Sketch the Design	19
3.3	Selection of Material	20
3.4	Manufacturing of the Specimen	21
3.4.1	Design sketching for cutting process	21
3.4.2	Cutting process	22
3.4.3	Polishing the specimens	28
3.4.4	Gridding of specimens	28
3.4.5	Thickness measurement	29
3.4.6	Rolling process	30
3.4.7	Tensile test	31
3.4.8	Welding Process	32
3.4.9	Measurement of Diameter and Height	32
3.5	Testing the Specimen	33
3.6	Numerical Analysis	33
3.6.1	Introduction to ABAQUS software	33
3.6.2	Creating part	34

xi

3.6.3	Setting for material properties	35
3.6.4	Creating model section	37
3.6.5	Creating an instance	39
3.6.6	Creating sets	39
3.6.7	Creating steps	40
3.6.8	Creating history output	41
3.6.9	Creating constrain	42
3.6.10	Creating boundary condition	43
3.6.11	Creating predefined field	43
3.6.12	Meshing the model	44
3.6.13	Job submission	45
СНАР	TER 4 Result and Discussion	47
4.1	Introduction	47
4.2	Pre-test measurement	47
4.2 4.2.1	Pre-test measurement Thickness measurement	47 48
4.24.2.14.2.2	Pre-test measurement Thickness measurement Diameter measurement	47 48 48
4.24.2.14.2.24.2.3	Pre-test measurement Thickness measurement Diameter measurement Height and slant measurement	47 48 48 49
 4.2 4.2.1 4.2.2 4.2.3 4.3 	Pre-test measurement Thickness measurement Diameter measurement Height and slant measurement Testing procedure	47 48 48 49 50

СНА	APTER 5 Conclusion	59
5.1	Conclusion	59
5.2	Future works	60
REF	ERENCES	61
APP	ENDIX	68

xiii

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE TITLE]	PAGE
Table 3.1 Properties of mild steel		20
Table 3.2 Advantages of mild steel		21
Table 4.1 Measurement thickness		48
Table 4.2 Average diameter and mid-	surface radius	49
Table 4.3 Average slant, cylinder and	overall height of cone-cylinder	50
Table 4.4 Collapse load between num	erical and experimental	53

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE	TITLE	PAGE
Figure 1.1 Distrib	ution of buckling test data (Brush and Almroth, 1975)	9
Figure 2.1 Schema	atic of a cone-cylinder transition	13
(Spagnoli and Chr	yssanthopoulos, 1999)	13
Figure 3.1 Researc	ch flow chart	19
Figure 3.2 Drawin	g for cutting process	22
Figure 3.3 Shearin	ng machine	23
Figure 3.4 Waterje	et machine	23
Figure 3.5 Garnet	abrasive	24
Figure 3.6 Pouring	g process of the garnet abrasive	24
Figure 3.7 Set up l	before cutting	25
Figure 3.8 Tapers	on specimens	26
Figure 3.9 Cutting	process	26
Figure 3.10 Clean	ing process	27
Figure 3.11 Grind	ing process	27
Figure 3.12 WD-4	0 antirust lubricant	28
Figure 3.13 Gridd	ed specimens	29

Figure 3.14 Measuring thickness	30
Figure 3.15 Conventional hand rolling machine	31
Figure 3.16 Set up the coupon in Instron machine	32
Figure 3.17 Universal Testing Machine	33
Figure 3.18 Create part	35
Figure 3.19 Model of the specimen	35
Figure 3.20 Elastic material properties of mild steel	36
Figure 3.21 Plastic material properties of mild steel	36
Figure 3.22 Expansion coefficient alpha of mild steel	37
Figure 3.23 Category and type of section	38
Figure 3.24 Shell thickness	38
Figure 3.25 Creating of instance	39
Figure 3.26 Creating sets	40
Figure 3.27 Creating steps	41
Figure 3.28 Creating history output	41
Figure 3.29 Creating constraint	42
Figure 3.30 Creating boundary condition	43
Figure 3.31 Creating predefined field	44
Figure 3.32 Meshing of Specimen 1 model	45
Figure 3.33 Job submission	46
Figure 4.1 Setting of the specimen	51

Figure 4.2 Setup during testing	51
Figure 4.3 Setup inside the thermal chamber	52
Figure 4.4 Graph load versus extension of cone-cylinder at 250 degree Celsius	54
Figure 4.5 Graph load versus extension of cone-cylinder at 150 degree Celsius	54
Figure 4.6 Graph load versus extension of cone-cylinder at 150 degree Celsius	55
Figure 4.7 Graph load versus extension of cone-cylinder at 50 degree Celsius	55
Figure 4.8 Graph load versus extension of cone-cylinder at 0 degree Celsius	56
Figure 4.9 Graph load versus extension of cone-cylinder (Cylinder height is 150 mm)	56
Figure 4.10 Graph load vs extension of cone-cylinder (Cylinder height is 200 mm)	57
Figure 4.11 Comparison of specimen and numerical	58

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX	TITLE	PAGE
Appendix A	Material Tensile Data	68
Appendix B	Thickness of Cone and Cylinder	69
Appendix C	Dimension of Cone-Cylinder	77

LIST OF SYMBOLS

d	-	Diameter
F _{cyl}	-	Elastic Critical Buckling Load of Cylinder
Ε	-	Young Modulus
v	-	Poisson's Ratio
t	-	Wall Thickness
r	-	Radius
Ν	-	Rotational velocity
Р	-	Pressure
Q	-	Volumetric flow-rate
r	-	Radius

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

UTeM	Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka
MAG	Metal Active Gas
MIG	Metal Inert Gas
CNC	Computerized Numerical Control

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

Cone-cylinder shells are used widely as pressure vessels for ocean engineering and chemical engineering. The local stresses of the intersection between the cone and the cylinder for this sort of shell subjected to hydrostatic pressure will be much higher than those in other parts of the shell and can lead to damage (Anwen, 1998).

One of the major failure phenomenon of conical shells is buckling. When in use, it may be influenced by the type of applied load, material properties of the shell and imperfections in construction. Rolling and construction-induced imperfections give the direct effect to the conical structures proved through the investigation of buckling behavior towards conical shells (Golzan & Showkati, 2008).

Thermal buckling is other problem when involving aerospace. When the hypersonic vehicles accelerate at high speeds in the atmosphere, shocks sweep across the vehicle interacting with local shocks and boundary layers and expose structural surfaces to severe local pressures and heat fluxes (Thornton, 1993).

1.2 Statement of the Purpose

The purpose of the research is to investigate the influence of combined load on the buckling behaviour of cone-cylinder transition with different height of cylinder and thermal buckling.

1.3 Problem Statement

Generally, thin shell can withstand very high buckling loads and this property has proved that it is an efficient structure. The buckling heights were found to be proportional to thickness raised to the power of approximately 1.5, compared to 1.0 as in the classical theory. Moreover, the Figure 1.1 shows the distribution of buckling test data for cylinders with closed ends subjected to axial compression, from Brush and Almroth (1975). Thus, an investigation involving different height of cylinder must be carried out to identify the buckling strength.



Figure 1.1 Distribution of buckling test data (Brush and Almroth, 1975)

In one case, the temperature varies along the generator and the conical shell is restricted completely at both ends. In the other case, the temperature changes in two principal directions and the cone is constrained along the perimeter, but free of resultant longitudinal force at boundaries (Chang and Lu, 1967). However, the aircraft nacelle should provide some crucial function as it used to protect internal compartment from lightning, engine noise reduction, good aerodynamics, landing or taking off. The engine nacelle must not only protect the engine, but also isolate the plane of the engine (Bennouna & Langlois, 2012). In addition, a reduction in noise level occurs if the mixing rate is accelerated or if the velocity of the exhaust jet relative to the atmosphere is reduced by changing the pattern of the exhaust jet (Soares, 2015).

1.4 Objectives

The objectives for this study are:

- 1. To design and fabricate the mild steel cylindrical shells with different height and conical shells.
- To investigate the influence of different height on the buckling behavior for the axially compressed mild steel cone-cylinder.
- To investigate the effect of thermal buckling behavior for the axially compressed mild steel cone-cylinder.
- 4. To validate the experimental results after the compression by using numerical analysis.

1.5 Scope

This research is conducted to examine the influence of different height cylinder with same dimension of cone. The material that used to be designed and fabricated are 1mm mild steel plate.

Each of the sample will be made with extra one piece to get high accuracy of experimental data. For the buckling of different height of the cylinder, there are six cones with same dimension and six cylinders with three different height. The thermal buckling also has six sample but with same dimension of cone and cylinder.

The dimensions of the specimens will be sketched using SolidWork software to avoid material wastage before fabrication. After finishing with the drawing, waterjet machine is used to cut all the specimen. The drawings were ensured to meet the format that is used in the water jet machine to make sure there are no wrong cutting of shell. After that, the fabrication continued with rolling and welding.

Last step of this experiment is by testing all sample. The results were recorded and analyzed. ABAQUS analysis was used to analyze the buckling strength of specimens. A comparison between experimental results and theoretical calculations was conducted at the end of the process.